

No. 05-212

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Thomas Johnson, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Jeb Bush, Governor of Florida, *et al.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Amy Howe  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

Pamela S. Karlan  
(Counsel of Record)  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851

October 14, 2005

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    FLORIDA’S PROVISION DIRECTLY IMPEDES THE CENTRAL GOAL OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT: FULL PARTICIPATION OF MINORITY CITIZENS IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS.....	5
II.   THE PROFFERED JUSTIFICATIONS FOR LIFETIME FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAWS ARE SO TENUOUS THAT THEY DO NOT SATISFY THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....	9
A. States May Not Disenfranchise Groups of Citizens on the Basis of the Policies or Candidates Those Voters May Support.....	11
B. Punishment Is Not a Valid Justification for Lifetime Felon Disenfranchisement Laws.....	13
C. The Tenuousness of the Asserted Justifications for Lifetime Disenfranchisement Laws Is Reinforced By the Significant Harms They Inflict on the Political Process.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	19
<i>August v. Electoral Comm’n</i> 1999 (3) SA 1 (CC) (S. Afr.) .....	18
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	12
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	12
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	14, 17
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	11, 13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	12
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	14
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (CA9 2003), cert. denied, 125 S.Ct. 477 (2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Florida Caucus of Black State Legislators, Inc. v. Crosby</i> , 877 So. 2d 861 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) .....	3
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	3
<i>Green v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (CA2 1967), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 1048 (1968).....	11
<i>Hendrix v. Joseph</i> , 559 F.2d 1265 (CA5 1977).....	10
<i>Hirst v. The United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 74025/01 (Eur. Ct. Hum. Rts. Oct. 6, 2005) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (CA11 2005).....	13
<i>McMillian v. Escambia County</i> , 559 F. Supp. 720 (N.D. Fla. 1983).....	6
<i>McLaughlin v. City of Canton</i> , 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995) .....	17
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 366 F.3d 102 (CA2 2004), cert. denied, 125 S.Ct. 480 (2004), rehearing en banc granted, 396 F.3d 95 (CA2 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	11, 13
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	11

<i>Sauve v. Canada</i> , [2002] 3 S.C.R. 519 (Can.).....	18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (CA5 1978) .....	11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	13
<i>United States v. Marengo County</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (CA11 1984).....	10
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 75 Ala. 582 (Ala. 1884).....	11
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (CA6 1986).....	12

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 1973(a).....	4, 9
42 U.S.C. 1973(b).....	4, 9
42 U.S.C. 1973a(c) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1973c.....	5
Fla. Stat. ch. 810.09(2)(e) (2002).....	18
Fla. Stat. ch. 815.06 (2001).....	18
Fla. Stat. ch. 832.05(2) (2004).....	18

### **Other Authorities**

Gordon Bazemore & Jeanne B. Stinchcomb, <i>Civic Engagement and Reintegration: Toward a Community-Focused Theory and Practice</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 241 (2004) .....	15
Angela Behrens et al., <i>Ballot Manipulation and the “Menace of Negro Domination”: Racial Threat and Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 1850-2002</i> , 109 Am. J. Soc. 559 (2003) .....	12
David A. Bositis, <i>Black Elected Officials: A Statistical Summary 2001</i> , Joint Ctr. for Political & Econ. Studies (2003), available at <a href="http://www.jointcenter.org/publications1/publication-PDFs/BEO-pdfs/2001-BEO.pdf">http://www.jointcenter.org/publications1/publication-PDFs/BEO-pdfs/2001-BEO.pdf</a> .....	8

Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002).....	16
Roger Clegg, <i>Who Should Vote?</i> , 6 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 159 (2001).....	13
Matthew A. Crenson & Benjamin Ginsberg, <i>Downsizing Democracy: How America Sidelined Its Citizens and Privatized Its Public</i> (2002) .....	16
Nora V. Demleitner, <i>Continuing Payment on One's Debt to Society: The German Model of Felon Disenfranchisement as an Alternative</i> , 84 Minn. L. Rev. 753 (2000) .....	14
Jamie Fellner & Marc Mauer, <i>Losing the Vote: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</i> (1998), available at <a href="http://www.hrw.org/reports98/vote/">http://www.hrw.org/reports98/vote/</a> .....	8, 11
Florida Rights Restoration Coalition, <i>Florida Rights Restoration Coalition Action Plan (Draft)</i> (2005) .....	2
Florida Rights Restoration Coalition, <i>Florida Rights Restoration Coalition Activities</i> (2005).....	2
Stephen Holmes & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost of Rights: Why Liberty Depends on Taxes</i> (1999).....	12
Journal of Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of Delegates Chosen to Revise the Constitution of Massachusetts (Da Capo 1970) (1853).....	16
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right To Vote</i> (2000).....	7
John Laub et al., <i>Trajectories of Change in Criminal Offending: Good Marriages and the Desistance Process</i> , 63 Am. Soc. Rev. 225 (1998).....	15
League of Women Voters, <i>About the League</i> , at <a href="http://www.lwv.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=About_Us">http://www.lwv.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=About_Us</a> .....	1
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Government</i> (J.W. Gough rev. ed. 1976) (3d ed. 1698).....	13

<i>Man Held in Theft of Wireless Web Access</i> , Miami Herald, July 8, 2005, at B6 .....	18
<i>Miami Chronology: 1920-1940</i> , Miami Herald, Sept. 13, 2002, available at <a href="http://www.miami.com/mld/miamiherald/news/photos/4069508.htm">http://www.miami.com/mld/miamiherald/news/photos/4069508.htm</a> .....	7
Aman McLeod et al., <i>The Locked Ballot Box</i> , 11 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 66 (2003) .....	20
Note, <i>The Disenfranchisement of Ex-Felons: Citizenship, Criminality, and “The Purity of the Ballot Box”</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1300 (1989).....	14
Joan Petersilia, <i>When Prisoners Come Home: Parole and Prisoner Reentry</i> (2003).....	17
Frank Phillips, <i>Lawmakers Push to Ban Inmate Votes</i> , Boston Globe, June 28, 2000, at B1 .....	13
Gary L. Reback, Note, <i>Disenfranchisement of Ex-felons: A Reassessment</i> , 25 Stan. L. Rev. 845 (1973) .....	14
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>The Social and Moral Cost of Mass Incarceration in African American Communities</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1271 (2004).....	20
Robert Sampson & John Laub, <i>Crime and Deviance over the Life Course: The Salience of Adult Social Bonds</i> , 55 Am. Soc. Rev. 609 (1990) .....	15
The Sentencing Project, <i>Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in The United States</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.sentencingproject.org/pdfs/1046.pdf">http://www.sentencingproject.org/pdfs/1046.pdf</a> .....	10
Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, <i>Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004).....	15
Christopher Uggen et al., “ <i>Less Than the Average Citizen</i> ”: <i>Stigma, Role Transition and the Civic Reintegration of Convicted Felons</i> , in <i>After Crime and Punishment: Ex-Offender Reintegration and</i>	

Desistance from Crime (Shadd Maruna & Russ Immarigeon eds. 2002) .....	15
U.S. Bureau of the Census, <i>Historical Statistics of the United States: Colonial Times to 1970</i> (1975) .....	8
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Reported Voting and Registration of the Total Voting-Age Population, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States: November 2004 (May 25, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/voting/cps2004.html">http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/voting/cps2004.html</a> .....	6
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Voting Irregularities in Florida During the 2000 Presidential Election (June 2001), available at <a href="http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/vote2000/report/main.htm">http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/vote2000/report/main.htm</a> .....	7, 19, 20
H.R. Rep. 91-397 (1969) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....	4, 5, 6, 10
